TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| TIMM MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. | | 06/29/2007 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ETV CAPITAL S.A. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 6 rue Phillippe II |
| City: | L2340 |
| State/Country: | LUXEMBOURG |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: LUXEMBOURG |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2133099 | EASY ACTION |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(404)962-6836 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-885-3697

trademarks@troutmansanders.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Anne E. Yates

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Troutman Sanders LLP - Suite 5200 Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36800.17

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900080618

Name: Anne E. Yates

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Troutman Sanders LLP - Suite 5200

REEL: 003571 FRAME: 0887

TRADEMARK

| Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA | 30308-2216 |
|--|---|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Anne E. Yates |
| Signature: | /aey/ |
| Date: | 06/29/2007 |
| Total Attachments: 8 source=Timm Medical Technologies I.P. Se | curity Agreement#page2.tif curity Agreement#page3.tif curity Agreement#page4.tif curity Agreement#page5.tif curity Agreement#page6.tif curity Agreement#page6.tif |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of June 29, 2007 (this "Agreement") by and between ETV CAPITAL S.A. ("Leader") and TIMM MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Lender has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations (the "Louns") to Plethors Solutions Holdings ple and Plethors Solutions Limited ("Borrowers") in the emounts and manner set forth in that certain Losn Facility Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and between Borrowers and Lender is willing to make the Loans to Borrowers, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Lender a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the obligations of Borrowers under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement of even date berewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; terms defined therein being used herein as therein defined) by Grantor in favor of Lender, Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of Borrowers' obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure Borrowers' obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and plodges to Lender a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of exemple but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Lender under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Lender as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Lender provided for herein or in the Security Agreement or any of the Transaction Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or

TYSON01 332382v2 036800-000017

in equity shall be cannulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for berein and the exercise by Lender of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Security Agreement or any of the other Transaction Documents, or now or bereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Lender, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Upon the indefeasible payment and performance in full of the Obligations in accordance with their terms, this Agreement shall terminate, and upon written notice given to the Lender, the Lender will, at Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to reassign and reconvey to and re-vest in the Grantor the entire right, title and interest to the Intellectual Property Collateral as fully as if this Agreement had not been made.

INIONATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE!

TYSCN01 332362v2 036800-000017

GRANTOR:

IN WITNESS WHERBOF, the parties here canced this intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereante duly authorized as of the first date written above.

| Address of Grantor: | TEMM MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |
|---|---------------------------------|
| Attn: | By: BR. Hor |
| | LENDER: |
| Address of London: | etv capital s.a. |
| European Technology Ventures (Advisors) 1.1d 6 rus Philippe II 1.2340 Luxembourg Atta: the Disectors | By: Name: Ttile: |

REEL: 003571 FRAME: 0891

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this falellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first data written above.

| | GRANIUR; | | |
|--|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Address of Crentor: | TIMM MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC | | |
| Atin; | By: Name: Title: | | |
| | LENDER: | | |
| Address of London | BTV CAPITAL S.A. | | |
| ETV Capitul SA Surprem Postmology Continue (Advisor) Les 6 rue Philippe II L2340 Litzenbourg Attre the Directors | By | | |

TIMM MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

 Description
 Registration/
 Registration/

 Application
 Application
 Application

 Number
 Date

None N/A N/A

_

332362_2.DOC TY90001 332362v2 036800-000017

EXHIBIT B

Patents

| <u>Description</u> | Registration/ Application Number | Registration/ Application Date |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|
| Threshold Penile Rigidity Measuring Device | 4474187 | 10/02/1984 |
| Nocturnal Penile Turnescence And Rigidity Monitor | 4515166 | 95/07/1985 |
| Discrete Particulate Bipolar Reactor | 4517967 | 05/14/1985 |
| Penile Prosthesis | 4 51796 7 | 05/21/1985 |
| Penile Prosthesis | 4522198 | 06/11/1985 |
| Pearle Prosthesia Utilizing Putient Controlled Cara Actuator Apparatus | 4541420 | 09/17/1985 |
| Semi-Rigid Penile Prosthesis With Separable Members And Posture Control | 4545081 | 10/08/1985 |
| Nocturnal Panile Turnescence And Rigidity Menium And Method | 4606353 | 08/19/1986 |
| Peofle Prosthesis Having An Actuator Means Interacting With A Mamber And Articulated Column | 461 9 251 | 10/28/1986 |
| Oxide-Isolated Integrated Schotticy Logic | 4656498 | 04/07/1987 |
| Threshold Penile Rigidity Measuring Device | 4766909 | 08/30/1988 |
| Nocturnal Penile Tumescence And Rigidity Monitor With Removable Loops | 4848361 | 07/18/1989 |
| Vacuum Generating And Constriction Apparatus For Augmenting Male Potency | 4856498 | 08/15/1989 |
| Position Stable Segmented Column Pendle Prorthesis | 4881531 | 11/21/1989 |
| Threshold Panile Rigidity Messaring Device | 4911176 | 03/ 27/1990 |
| Penile Cincture Band Operational Apparetus | 5083556 | 01/28/1992 |
| Negative Pressure Erection Appenatus | 5095895 | 03/17/1992 |

332362 2.DOC TYSON01 332362y2 036000-000017

| Male Urinary Anti-Incontinence Device And Method | 5184629 | 02/09/1993 |
|--|---------|-------------------------|
| Interior Ventilation Adjustment Device | 5232402 | 08/03/1993 |
| Appearates And Method For Augmenting Male Potency With User Tissue Protection | 5234402 | 08/10/1993 |
| Apparates For Augmenting Male Potency | 5244453 | 09/14/1993 |
| Apparatus For Augmenting Male Polency | 5306227 | 04/26/1994 |
| Drum Rotor For An Impulse Steam Turbine Having Blades Mounted In Longitudinal Grooves, And An Impulse Steam Turbine Including Such A Motor | 5308227 | 05/03/1994 |
| Battery-Operated Male Organ Conditioning Applicace | 5421808 | 06/06/1995 |
| Appendus And Method Por Testing And Exercising Pelvic Muscles | 5554092 | 09/10/1996 |
| Pumpless Vacuum Generation For Augmenting Male Potency | 5624378 | 04/29/1997 |
| Penile Cincture Band Loading Apparatus And Method | 5643290 | 07/01/1997 |
| Vessel Occhaive Apparatus And Method | 5704893 | 01/06/1998 |
| Method And Appendus For Testing And Exercising Polylo Muscles | 6068581 | 05/30/2000 |
| Vessel Occlusive Apparatus And Method | 6074341 | 06/13/2000 |
| Powered External Vacuum Appliance For The Trestment Of Impotence | 6248059 | 96/19/2001 |
| A Male Erecton Sustainer | D317504 | 06/11/1991 |
| A Male Erection Suspiner | D317505 | 06/11/1991 |
| Pentis Erection Pump | D330001 | 10/06/1992 |
| Male Organ Conditioning Appliance | D343454 | 01/18/1994 |
| Male Organ Conditioning Appliance | D343455 | D1/18/1994 |
| Elastic Cizeture Band Expansion Device For The Treatment Of Impotence | D385629 | 10/28/1 99 7 |
| Powdered External Vacuum Applicance For The Treatment Of Impotence | D398998 | 09/29/1998 |
| Powered External Vacuum Appliance For The Treatment Of Impotence | D420740 | 62/15/2000 |
| Powered External Vaccoum Appliance For The Treatment Of Impotance | D421652 | 03/14/2000 |

112362_3.DOC TY\$0e01 312362-/2 036900-000017

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

| Description | Registration/ Application Number | Registration/ Application Date |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|
| EASY ACTION (registered) | 2133099 | 01/27/1998 |
| INJECAID (canceled) | 2120172 | 12/09/1997 |
| JULIAN'S OF JONES STREET (cancaled) | 1803.506 | 11/09/1993 |
| COMFORT PLUS (canceled) | 1833260 | 04/26/1994 |
| ERECTEK (canceled) | 1892617 | 05/02/1995 |
| STAYEREC (canceled) | 1652989 | 08/06/1991 |
| Design only (canceled) | 1584506 | 02/27/1990 |
| OSBON MEDICAL SYSTEMS & Design (onceled) | 1618612 | 10/23/1990 |
| URO-CENTER (canceled) | 1375193 | 12/10/1985 |
| OMNIPHASE (cancoled) | 1368804 | 11/05/1985 |
| Design only (abandoned) | 75/111900 | 05/30/1996 |

332362_2.DOC TYSQN01 332362v2 036800-000Q17

RECORDED: 06/29/2007